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KONG LIFE GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Your Ref. DEVB{PL-P)50/31/06/1
23 December 2011
Development Bureau,
The Government of the Hong Kong By Fax & By Hand
Special Administrative Region (2868 4530)

9™ Floor, Murray Building,
Garden Road, Haeng Kong.

Attn: Miss Elania Luk

Dear Sirs,

Re: Ting Yuen { The Shrine)
San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Lots Nos. 2049(Part), 2055KP (Part), 2057sA(Part), 2057sB RP(Part). 2058(Part), 2059, 2060(Fart),
2062 (Part). 2063(Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072(Part), 2073 (Part), 2076 (Part), 2077 (Pary,
2078(Tart), 2079(1art) and 2080 {(Pari) all in D.D. 104

~th

We refer to your letter dated 16" December 2011 in respect ol the above matter.

We reiterate the contents of our previous letters to you. namely lefters daled 16" November 2010
17" November 2010; 13" December 2010; 17" December 2010: 14" March 2011, 25" March 2011,
22™ June 2011 and 26™ September 2011.

We hereby expressly request you to amend the information in the List as follows -

1. to put our business, Ting Yuen (The Shrine) in Part A as our captoned business 1s i full

compliance with planning requivement and relevant Government lcascs:

b

to amend the Town Planning Information in the List as follows :-

“()7P: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Pian
Zoning: Village Type Development
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Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it 15 an existing use)

Covered by Development Permission Area Plan

The Planming Authority served an FEnforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 requnng the
discontinuance of the unauthorized development

The concemed party has submutted the Notice of Appeal to the Court of Appeal appealing
against the Judgment on 27.10.201 [ in respect of the Enfarcement Notice served on 22.10.2014.
The case is pending court’s decision.

The operator opines that the use s 1n compliance with planning requirement.
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3. to amend the Land/lease Information in the List as follows -

“The Owner has commenced legal proceedings against the Government for a declaration that
there is no unauthonzed structure existed on the lot.

Lot No.2072 in DD104 was re-entered by the Government

The operator has commence legal proceedings claiming for adverse possession of Lot No.2072
 DD104.

The operator opines that the usc is in compliance with the Government lease requirement.
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We hereby expressly request and consent you to publish the following letters together with the

Information on Private Columbaria when it is upcated :-

Without prejudice to our rights and contentions and objections in our said letters, we hereby enclose
the Form duly signed for vour attention. Please take note that our ticking of the 4™ option shall not
operate to deem our agreemnent that our business be classified as columbaria and be put in Part B.

These contentions have been stated clearly m our letters,
All our rights are hereby expressly reserved.

Yours faithfully.
{

/
. /';’:‘?/ —_—
o

»
/V ;//

Ting Yuen ((’{ he Shrinc)

/Encl.
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Benson 8. F Li
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BENSON LI & CO.  "wewsunimus

Tel {55 (852) 2544 9833
Fax/ B | (852) 2542 2555

SOLICITORS
Agents for Trade Marks & Patents
¢
Your Ref : Direct Line: 2> 149833
Our Ref : BL/330708/2010 Date: 16" November 2010
Development Bureau
The Government of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region By Fax & By Hand
9" Floor, Murray Building, (2868-4530)

Garden Road, Hong Kong.

il
NNy

Attn: Miss Elarua Luk

Dear Sirs,

Re: Ting Yuen (The Shrine)
San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories ,
Lots Nos.2049 (Part), 2055RP (Part), 2057 sA (Part), 2057 sB RP PAE) 058PT), 2059,
2060 (Part), 2062 (Part), 2063 (Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072 (Part), ’?8'?.3 (Part), 2076
(Part), 2077 (Part), 2078 (Part), 2079 (Part) and 2080 (Part) all in D.D. 104

We act for Casdon Management Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Aptus Holdings Limited,
a company listed on the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited, (Stock Code: 8212), the operator of the captioned business. We refer to your letter dated
3 November 2010 (“your Letter”).

We enclose herewith a copy of the signed form as required by your Letter without prejudice to
our following objections and contentions.

First of all, our client is unable to tick any one of the 4 choices (boxes) in your form for the
following reasons. Qur client’s captioned business is a shrine rather than an ordinary
columbarium. Further, our client totally disagree with your allegation in your Letter that our
client’s captioned business or the use of relevant lots is not in compliance with planning
requirements and that the structures found thereon are unauthorized as alleged in Column 5 and



BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS

Column 6 therein. We maintain our position that the captioned business is fully in compliance
with the user restrictions in the relevant Government leases and the statutory town planning
requirements, Of course there is no issue of illegal occupation of the relevant lots by our client.

We are not prepared to set out in full detail our client’s ground for legality in this letter. Without
prejudice to our client’s ground and position, our client’s basis ground is that the captioned
business fall within the always permitted use of “Shrine” in the statutory plan, the Approved
Ngau Tam Mei Qutline Zoning Plan No.S/YL-NTM/12 (“the OZP”). Regarding the alleged
unauthorized structures, our client’s position is that the houses, buildings or structures have been
existed in the lots for more than half a century and all along the Government has not taken any
action against the presence of the houses, buildings or structures despite its receiving of rent and
with knowledge of the existence of the houses, buildings and structures therein. As such, the
Government has waived the original restriction of user covenant and any breaches (if any) and
has abandoned the rights to take any enforcement action.

In the premises, we take grave exception to the inclusion of the captioned business in your Part B,
in particular without any prior consultation with and/or representation by our client. This is
grossly unfair and has no ground and basis to include the captioned business in your Part B. It
also shows procedural unjustice in this matter.

It is plain that your intended publication of the Information on Private Columbaria would have a
far-reaching effect on the captioned business. Undoubtedly, our client, its shareholders and its
customers will suffer irreparable financial loss if the captioned business is wrongfully included

in your Part B.

Our client’s position is that as our client’s captioned business is in full compliance with planning
requirement and relevant Government leases, if you insist to classify our client’s captioned
business despite it is a shrine, our client’s captioned business should be put in Part A rather than

in Part B.

By reasons aforesaid, we opine that you have no ground and basis to put our client’s captioned
business in your Part B. We are instructed to give you notice that if you put our client’s
captioned business in your Part B, our client shall take out legal actions against you for judicial
review and claim for all losses and damages suffered by our client.

(R
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In order to amicably resolve the matter, we urge you to discuss with our client and hear our
client’s representation before you make any publication.

We hereby reserve all the rights of our client.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

Benson L& Co.

/Encl.

tal
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Your Ref : Direct Line:
2544-9833
Our Ref : Date:
BL/330708/2010 17" November 2010

Development Bureau

The Government of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region By Fax & By Hand
9" Floor, Murray Building, (2868-4530)
Garden Road, Hong Kong.

Attn: Miss Elania Luk

Dear Sirs,

Re: Ting Yuen (The Shrine)

Lots Nos.2049 (Part), 2055RP (Part), 2057 sA (Part), 2057 sB RP (Part) 2058 (Part), 2059,
2060 (Part), 2062 (Part), 2063 (Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072 (Part), 2073 (Part), 2076
{(Part), 2077 (Party, 2078 (Part), 2079 (Part) and 2080 (Part) all in D.D. 104

We refer to our letter dated 16™ November 2010 to you (“our said Letter”), copy of which is
enclosed for your reference. We would like to make the following supplement for your

consideration.

This letter is without prejudice to our client’s rights, objections and contentions in our said Letter.

Our client appreciates that the Government is entitled to regulate private columbaria and express
its own views on the contents of Column 5 and Column 6 of the Information on Private
Columbarium. However, it should do fairly. Our client and other operators are entitled to present
their view and make representations on your views in Column 5 and Column 6. In particular, our
client consider that until and unless the Government’s views have been adjudicated by the court
to be correct in law, any publication of your views in Column 5 and Column 6 unilaterally is
unfair to our client and all other operators and misleading the public.



BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS

To strike a balance, we would humbly suggest that Column 5 and Column 6 of the Information
on Private Columbarium in so far as they relate to Ting Yuen be revised as follows (or with
words of like effect), with the suggested revision underlined :-

Column 5 Column 6
Town Planning Information Land/Lease Information
The Government’s view is as follows: The Government’s view is as follows:

OZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan | Unauthorized structures are found on the lot.
Zoning: Village Type Development

Not in compliance with planning requirements
(unless it is an existing use)

Covered by Development Permission Area
Plan

The view of the operator of Ting Yuen {The i The view of the operator of Ting Yuen (The
Shrine) is as follows: Shrine) is as follows:

There is no evidence that Ting Yuen (The | There is no evidence that Ting Yuen (The
Shrine) is not in compliance with planning | Shrine) is not in compliance with the user
requirements. Ting Yuen (The Shrine) fall | restrictions in the relevant Government Lease.
within the always permitted use of “Shrine” in
the statutory plan, the Approved Ngau Tam | Which of the above views is correct in law is
Mei Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-NTM/12 | ultimately a matter for decision by the court.

{tiOZP?}}'

Which of the above views is correct in law is
ultimately a matter for decision by the court.

Notwithstanding our suggestion, we maintain our client’s position that Ting Yuen should be put
in Part A despite it is a shrine. The above suggestion is without prejudice to our client’s rights

and position.
We hereby reserve all the rights of our client.

Your attention to this matter is much appreciated.
Yqurs faithfully,

A

Benson Li & Co.
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Your Ref : Direct Line: 2544 9833
Our Ref : Date:
B1/330708/2010 13" December 2010

Development Bureau,

The Government of the Hong Kong By Fax & By Hand

Special Administrative Region (2868 4530)

9" Floor, Murray Building,

Garden Road, Hong Kong.

Attn: Miss Elaina Luk

Dear Sirs, 2 ‘ e 2{5‘ :

>, "%&\““?&%ﬁ 3

Re: Ting Yuen (The Shring)
San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Lots Nos. 2049{Part), 2055RP(Part), 2057sA(Part), 2057sB RP(Part), 2058(Part), 2059,
2060(Part), 2062 (Part), 2063(Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072(Part), 2073 (Part),
2076 (Part), 2077 (Part), 2078(Part), 2079(Part) and 2080 (Part) all in D.D. 104

We refer to your letter dated 6™ December 2010 and reply as follows.

We have explained in our letter to you dated 16" November 2010 (“our first Letter”)
the reasons why our client is unable to tick any one of the 4 choices (boxes) in your
form. To recap, our client’s captioned business is a shrine rather than an ordinary
columbarium. Further, our client totally disagree with your allegation that our client’s
captioned business or the use of relevant lots is not in compliance with planning
requirements and that the structures found thereon are unauthorized as alleged in
Column 5 and 6 therein. Our client do oppose that Ting Yuen be classified in Part B.
We maintain our client’s position that Ting Yuen should be classified and put in Part A
despite it is a shrine on the ground that our client’s captioned business is in full

compliance with planning requirement and relevant Government leases.



BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS

Therefore, if you insist to reflect in Part B of the Information on Private Columbaria
that our client has not chosen any option in the pro forma in your letter dated 3™
November 2010, our client request you to include the reasons of our client in not

choosing any boxes in the pro forma as stated above.

Further, on without prejudice to the above and the contents of our letters dated 16™
and 17" November 2010, if you insist to publish the Information on Private
Columbaria, our client do not object to publish our letters dated 16™ November 2010
and 17" November 2010 provided that it should make clear to public that our client
do oppose to be classified and put in Part B and our client’s position is that Ting Yuen
should be classified and put in Part A.

Regarding the supplemental information you mentioned in your letter to be published
together with the said two letters, please let us know the detail of the said
supplemental information before our client can consider whether to give consent to

publish it or not.

This letter is without prejudice to our client’s rights to take any legal proceedings
against your publishing of the Information on Private Columbaria.

All our client’s rights are hereby expressly reserved.

Yours/faithfully,

¢.c. client

Counsel

]
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Your Ref :

QOur Ref
BL/330708/2010

Development Bureau,

The Government of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region

9" Floor, Murray Building,

Garden Road, Hong Kong

Attn.: Miss Elaina Luk

Dear Sirs,

Re:  Ting Yuen (The Shrine)

Direct Line:

Date:

San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Lot Nos. 2049(part), 2055RP(part), 2057s.A(part), 2057sB RP, 2058(part), 2059,
2060(part), 2062(part), 2063(part), 2065(part), 2066(part), 2072(part), 2073 (part),
2076(part), 2077 (part). 2078(part), 2079(part) and 2080(part) all in D.D.104

Tel /WEE | (852) 2544 9833
Fax/#8K | (852) 2542 2555

2544-9833
17" December 2010

BY FAX & BY HAND
2868 4530

We act for Hong Kong Life Group Holdings Limited, the operator of Ting Yuen (The Shrine)
and refer to the List of Part A and Part B of Private Columbarium published by you on 16"

December 2010,

After perusing the List, we have the following objections:-

1. Our client objects to you to classify our client’s captioned business in Part B. By our
letters dated 16%, 17" November 2010 and 13" December 2010, we have repeatedly
made clear to you that our client’s captioned business is a shrine rather than a
columbarium. Further, our client’s captioned business is in full compliance with planning
requirement and relevant Government leases and should be classified and put in Part A if

you insist to classify;
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and objection, In your letter dated 3" November 2010, column 5 of Town Planning
Information stated words by words as follows :-

“OZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan

Zoning :Village Type Develoopment

Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it is an existing use)
Covered by Development Permission Area Plan”

By our letter dated 17" November 2010, we made objections to the contents in column 5
and made out our position therein. However, to our surprise, you unilaterally added in the
List new matter not appearing in your letter dated 3" November 2010 that “The Planning
Authority served an Enforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 requiring the concerned parties to
discontinue the unauthorized development”. If you wish to publish this piece of
information, you should include it in Column § of your letter dated 3 November 2010
and so that our client has chance to reply and make representation. In particular, our
client all along opposes the alleged Notice of Planning Department and will take out legal
action to quash the Notice soon. This matter has not yet been determined and adjudicated
by court, Therefore, your unilaterally adding new matter is procedural irregularity and
unfair to our client. Our client has been deprived chance of representation;

3 Further, our client object to you that our letters dated 16" November 2010 and 17"
November 2010 have not been published with the List. In fact, at vour request, we have
by our letter dated 13" December 2010 confirmed to you that we have no objection to
publish our letters dated 16" November 2010 and 17" November 2010. We are surprised
that you have not published our letters dated 16" November 2010 and 17" November
2010 despite our clear confirmation to you to publish the same;

4. By classifying Part A and Part B and publishing the List, you are taking up the role of
court to pre-judge the status of compliance of planning requirement and lease
requirement that in fact should be subject to determination and adjudication of the court.
Therefore, our client do object to your pre-judge and put our client’s business in Part B.

Accordingly, we hereby demand you immediately to execute the following :-
1. to put our client’s business, Ting Yuen in Part A, or a new class Part C (neither Part A

nor Part B) as compliance of planning and land/lease requirement has yet to be
determined and adjudicated by court;
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2. to delete the new information that “The Planning Authority served an Enforcement
Notice on 22.10.2010 requiring the concerned parties to discontinue the unauthorized
development” from the List;

3. to publish our letters dated 16™ November 2010 and 17" November 2010 together with

the List,

Because of yvour wrongful act stated above, our client has suffered losses and damages. Our
client reserve all their rights to claim for all losses and damages suffered as a result.

sz7 faithfully

Yol -
Benson Lil& Co.
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BL/330708/2010

Development Bureau,

The Government of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region

9™ Floor, Murray Building,

Garden Road, Hong Kong.

Attn: Miss Elaina Luk

Dear Sirs,

Re: Ting Yuen (The Shrine)

Direct Line: 2544 9833
Date: i ‘
14™ March 2011
By Fax & By Hand
(2868 4530)

San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Lots Nos. 2049(Part), 2055RP(Part), 2057sA(Part), 2057sB RP(Part), 2058(Part), 2059,
2060(Part), 2062 (Part), 2063(Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072(Part), 2073 (Part),
2076 (Part), 2077 (Part), 2078(Part). 2079(Part) and 2080 (Part) all in D.D. 104

We act for Hong Kong Life Group Holdings Limited, the operator of Ting Yuen (The
Shrine) and refer to the List (“the List”) of Part A and Part B of Private Columbarium
published by you on 16™ December 2010. We understand that you will renew the
information in the List on 16™ March 2011. Our client requests you to renew the
information in the List as regards Ting Yuen (The Shrine) as follows.

First of all, we reiterate and adopt the contents of our letters dated 16, 17"
November 2010 and 13" and 17" December 2010 (“the said Letters”). Copies of the

said Letters are enclosed for your reference.
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Secondly, upon perusing the List, we have the following objections :-

1. Our client objects to you to classify our client’s captioned business in Part B. By
the said Letters, we have repeatedly stated to you that our client’s captioned
business is a shrine rather than a columbarium. Further, our client’s captioned
business is in full compliance with planning requirement and relevant
Government leases and should be classified and put in Part A if you insist to

classify;

2. We repeat our letter to you dated 1 7% December 2010. Our client objects to you
to add new information in the List in the column of Town Planning Information
unilaterally which have not appeared in your letter dated 3™ November 2010 and
without giving our client’s chance of making representation and objection. In
your letter dated 3" November 2010, column 5 of Town Planning Information

stated words by words as follows :-

“OZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan

Zoning : Village Type Development

Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it is an existing use)
Covered by Development Permission Area Plan”

In fact, we have made objections to the said contents by our letter dated 17%
November 2010 and made out our position therein. Notwithstanding our
objections and to our surprise, you unilaterally added in the List new matter not
appearing in your letter dated 3" November 2010 that “The Planning Authority
served an Enforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 (“the Notice™) requiring the
concerned parties to discontinue the unauthorized development”. As stated in our
letter dated 17" December 2010, if you wish to publish this piece of information,
you should include it in Column 5 of your letter dated 3" November 2010 so that
our client has the chance to reply and make representation. Particularly, our
client does all along oppose the Notice. In fact, our client’s subsidiaries have
applied to court for judicial review against the Notice and the court has granted
leave to our client’s subsidiaries to apply for judicial review against the Notice
on 31% January 2011 and the Originating Summons has been issued by our
client’s subsidiaries against the Director of Planning on 14™ February 2011 to
quash the Notice. Therefore, we request you to amend the Town Planning

Information in the List as follows:-

Pd



Lad

BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS

“0ZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan

Zoning : Village Type Development

Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it is an existing use)
Covered by Development Permission Area Plan

The Planning Authority served an Enforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 (“the
Notice™) requiring the concerned parties to discontinue the unauthorized
development

The operator through its subsidiaries have applied for judicial review against the

Notice and the court has granted leave to the operator’s subsidiaries to apply for

judicial review against the Notice on 31%" January 2011 and the Originating

Summons has been issued by the operator’s subsidiaries against the Director of

Planning on 14" February 2011 to quash the Notice”

Regarding the Land/lease information, our client’s subsidiary has issued
Origination Summons against the Secretary for Justice on 19" November 2010 to
seek a declaration that the covenant contained in the Block Government Lease of
Lot No0.2065 in D.D.104, Yuen Long, New Territories, Hong Kong is
unenforceable on the ground that the said covenant has been abandoned by the
Government and accordingly, there is no breach of the Block Government Lease
and no unauthorized structures existed on the lot. Therefore, we request you to

amend the Land/ lease information in the List as follows :-

“Unauthorized structures are found on the lot

The operator through its subsidiary has applied to court on 19" November 2010
for a declaration that the covenant contained in the Block Government Lease of
Lot No.2065 in D.D.104, Yuen Long, New Territories, Hong Kong is
unenforceable on the ground that the said covenant has been abandoned by the
Government and accordingly, there is no breach of the Block Government Lease

and no unauthorized structures existed on the lot”

Further, our client object to you that our letters dated 16" November 2010 and
17" November 2010 have not been published with the List. In fact, we have by
our letter dated 13" December 2010 confirmed clearly to you that we have no
objection to publish our letters dated 16" November 2010 and 17" November
2010. Therefore, we request you to publish our letters dated 16" November 2010

and 17" November 2010.
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In conclusion, we request you to amend the information in the List and execute the

following :-

P

Lad

to put our client’s business, Ting Yuen (The Shrine) in Part A as our client’s
captioned business is in full compliance with planning requirement and relevant
Government leases;

to publish our letters dated 16™ November 2010 and 17" November 2010
together with the List;

to amend the Town Planning Information in the List as follows :-

“OZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan

Zoning : Village Type Development

Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it is an existing use)
Covered by Development Permission Area Plan

The Planning Authority served an Enforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 (“the
Notice”) requiring the concerned parties to discontinue the unauthorized
development

The operator through its subsidiaries have applied for judicial review against the
Notice and the court has granted leave to the operator’s subsidiaries to apply for
judicial review against the Notice on 31" January 2011 and the Originating
Summons has been issued by the operator’s subsidiaries against the Director of

Planning on 14" February 2011 to quash the Notice”
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4. to amend the Land/lease Information in the List as follows :-

“Unauthorized structures are found on the lot

The operator through its subsidiary has applied to court on 19® November 2010
for a declaration that the covenant contained in the Block Government Lease of
Lot No0.2065 in D.D.104, Yuen Long, New Territories, Hong Kong is
unenforceable on the ground that the said covenant has been abandoned by the
Government and accordingly, there is no breach of the Block Government Lease

and no unauthorized structures existed on the lot”
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All our client’s rights are hereby expressly reserved.

-~
Il

Yofrs faithfully,

y
L/
/ één n Li & Co.

/Encl. f
|
i
i
1

c.c. client
Counsel
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Your Ref : DEVB(PL-P)50/31/06/1 pt3 Direct Line: 2544 9833
Our Ref Date:
BL/330708/2010 25" March 2011

Development Bureau,

The Government of the Hong Kong By Fax & By Hand

Special Administrative Region (2868 4530)

9" Floor, Murray Building,
Garden Road, Hong Kong.

Attn: Miss Elania Luk

Dear Sirs,

Re: Ting Yuen (The Shrine)
San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Lots Nos. 2049(Part), 2055RP(Part), 2057sA(Part), 2057sB RP(Part), 2058(Part), 2059,
2060(Part), 2062 (Part), 2063(Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072(Part), 2073 (Part),
2076 (Part), 2077 (Part), 2078(Part), 2079(Part) and 2080 (Part) all in D.D. 104

We refer to your letter dated 18" March 2011 in respect of the above matter.

First of all, we do not agree with your Town Planning and Land/Lease Information as
detailed in Column 5 and Column 6 therein. In fact, we have written to you on 14"
March 2011 requesting you to amend the Town Planning and Land/Lease Information
in Column 5 and Column 6 when Information on Private Columbaria is updated. Our
said letter dated 14" March 2011 is enclosed for your reference. We hereby expressly

request you to amend the information in the List and execute the following :-

1. to put our client’s business, Ting Yuen (The Shrine) in Part A as our client’s
captioned business is in full compliance with planning requirement and relevant
Government leases;
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to amend the Town Planning Information in the List as follows :-

“OZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan

Zoning : Village Type Development

Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it is an existing use)
Covered by Development Permission Area Plan

The Planning Authority served an Enforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 (“the
Notice™) requiring the concerned parties to discontinue the unauthorized
development

The operator through its subsidiaries have applied for judicial review against the
Notice and the court has granted leave to the operator’s subsidiaries to apply for
judicial review against the Notice on 31% January 2011 and the Originating
Summons has been issued by the operator’s subsidiaries against the Director of

Planning on 14" February 2011 to quash the Notice”
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to amend the Land/lease Information in the List as follows :-

“The Owner/Operator through its subsidiary has applied to court against the
Government on 19" November 2010 for a declaration that the covenant
contained in the Block Government Lease of Lot No.2065 in D.D.104, Yuen
Long, New Territories, Hong Kong is unenforceable on the ground that the said
covenant has been abandoned by the Government and accordingly, there is no
breach of the Block Government Lease and no unauthorized structures existed on
the lot

Lot No.2072 in DD104 was re-entered by the Government

]



BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS

The Owner/Operator will take out legal proceedings to recover Lot No.2072 in
DD104

Further, we hereby expressly request and consent you to publish the following letters

together with the Information on Private Columbaria when it is updated :-

1. our letter to you dated 16" November 2010);
2. our letter to you dated 17" November 2010;
3. our letter to you dated 13" December 201 {:

4. our letter to you dated 17" December 2010; and

LN

Pt YL E
our letter to you dated 14" March 2011.
Copies of these letters are enclosed for your reference.

Without prejudice to our client’s rights and our client’s contentions and objections in
our said letters, we hereby enclose the Form duly signed by our client for your
attention. Please take note that our client’s ticking of the 4™ option shall not operate to
deem our client’s agreement that our client’s business be classified as columbaria and

be put in Part B. These contentions have been stated clearly in our letters.

All our client’s rights are hereby expressly reserved.

&Y

Ye‘ur§§ faithtully,

/Encl.
c.c. client

Counsel

L3
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Your Ref : DEVB(PL-P)50/12/60/1 pt4 Direct Line: 2544 9833
Our Ref : | : Date:
BL/330708/2010 22" June 2011

Development Bureau,

The Government of the Hong Kong By Fax & By Hand

Special Administrative Region (2868 4530)

9" Floor, Murray Building,
Garden Road, Hong Kong.

Attn: Miss Elania Luk.

Dear Sirs,

Re: Ting Yuen (The Shrine)
San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Lots Nos. 2049(Part), 2055RP(Part), 2057sA(Part), 2057sB RP(Part), 2058(Part), 2059,
2060(Part), 2062 (Part), 2063(Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072(Part), 2073 (Part),
2076 (Part), 2077 (Part), 2078(Part), 2079(Part) and 2080 (Part) all in D.D. 104

We refer to your letter dated 15™ June 2011 in respect of the above matter.

First of all, we object to you that our client’s business (Ting Yuen) is still put in Part B.
We reiterate that our client’s captioned business is in full compliance with planning
requirement and relevant Government leases and our client’s business should be put in
Part A. As such, we do not agree with your Town Planning and Land/Lease
Information as detailed in Column 5 and Column 6 therein.

We hereby expressly request you to amend the information in the List as follows —
1. to put our client’s business, Ting Yuen (The Shrine) in Part A as our client’s

captioned business is in full compliance with planning requirement and relevant
Government leases;



BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS

to amend the Town Planning Information in the List as follows :-

“OZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan

Zoning : Village Type Development

Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it is an existing use)
Covered by Development Permission Area Plan

The Planning Authority served an Enforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 (“the
Notice”) requiring the concerned parties to discontinue the unauthorized
development

The concerned party has instigated judicial review against the decision of the
Planning Authority in respect of the Enforcement Notice served on 22/10/2010.

The operator opines that the use is in compliance with planning requirement.
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to amend the Land/lease Information in the List as follows :-

“The Owner has commenced legal proceedings against the Government for a
declaration that there is no unauthorized structure existed on the lot.

Lot No.2072 in DD104 was re-entered by the Government

The Owner/operator will take out legal proceedings to recover Lot No.2072

The operator opines that the use is in compliance with the Government lease
requirement.
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We reiterate all our previous letters to you, namely letters dated 16™ November 2010;
17" November 2010; 13" December 2010; 17" December 2010; 14™ March 2011 and
25" March 2011.

Further, we hereby expressly request and consent you to publish the following letters
together with the Information on Private Columbaria when it is updated :-

our letter to you dated 16™ November 2010;
our letter to you dated 17™ November 2010;
our letter to you dated 13" December 2010;
our letter to you dated 17" December 2010;
our letter to you dated 14™ March 2011; and
our letter to you dated 25™ March 2011.

AN

~ Without prejudice to our client’s rights and our client’s contentions and objections in
our said letters, we hereby enclose the Form duly signed by our client for your
attention. Please take note that our client’s ticking of the 4™ option shall not operate to
deem our client’s agreement that our client’s business be classified as columbaria and
be put in Part B. These contentions have been stated clearly in our letters.

All our client’s rights are hereby expressly reserved.

"
Yourg faithfully,

o

-~

enson/ Li & Co.
/Encl.
c.c. client

Counsel
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Tel/RHE : (852) 2544 9893
Fax /BT © (852) 2542 2555

SOLICITORS
Agents for Trade Marks & Patents
F
Your Ref : DEVB(PL-P)50/31/06/1 Direct Line: 2544 9833
Our Ref : Date:
o BL/330708/2010 e 27" September 2011
Development Bureau,
The Government of the Hong Kong By Fax & By Hand
Special Administrative Region (2868 4530)
9™ Floor, Murray Building,

Garden Road, Hong Kong.
Attn: Miss Elania Luk
Dear Sirs,

Re: Ting Yuen (The Shrine)
San Wai Tsuen, San Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Lots Nos. 2049(Part), 2055RP(Part), 2057sA(Part), 2057sB RP(Part), 2058(Part), 2059,
2060(Part), 2062 (Part), 2063(Part), 2065 (Part), 2066 (Part), 2072(Part), 2073 (Part),

2076 (Part), 2077 (Part), 2078(Part). 2079(Part) and 2080 (Part) all in D.D. 104

We refer to your letter dated 20™ September 2011 in respect of the above matter.

We reiterate the contents of our previous letters to you, namely letters dated 16
November 2010; 17" November 2010; 13® December 2010; 17% December 2010; 14
March 2011; 25™ March 2011 and 22™ June 2011,

We hereby expressly request you to amend the information in the List as follows —

1. to put our client’s business, Ting Yuen (The Shrine) in Part A as our client’s

captioned business is in full compliance with planning requirement and relevant
Government leases;

27-SEP-2011 12:36 2542256565 97% P.001
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27-SEFP-2011

BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS

to amend the Town Planning Information in the List as follows ;-

“OZP: Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan

Zoning : Village Type Development

Not in compliance with planning requirements (unless it is an existing use)
Covered by Development Permission Area Plan

The Planning Authority served an Enforcement Notice on 22.10.2010 requiring
the discontinuance of the unauthorized development

The concemned party has instigated judicial review against the decision of the
Planning Authority in respect of the Enforcement Notice served on 22/10/2010.
The case is pending court’s decision.

The operator opines that the use is in compliance with planning requirement.
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to amend the Land/lease Information in the List as follows :-

“The Owner has commenced legal proceedings against the Government for a
declaration that there is no unauthorized structure existed on the lot,

Lot No.2072 in DD104 was re-entered by the Government

The operator has commence legal proceedings claiming for adverse possession
of Lot N0.2072 in DD104.

The operator opines that the use is in compliance with the Government lease
requirement.
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BENSON LI & CO.
SOLICITORS
SEETREEEIHFAELEOME 104 98958 2072 SRV Litn/F IR

AR
CEEFRRTARTEREROEK -

We hereby expressly request and consent you to publish the following letters together
with the Information on Private Columbaria when it is updated :-

our letter to yon dated 16" November 2010;
our letter to you dated 17 November 2010;
our letter to you dated 13™ December 2010;
our letter to you dated 17™ December 2010;
our letter to you dated 14™ March 2011;

our letter to you dated 25™ March 2011; and
our letter to you dated 22" June 2011.

S o

Without prejudice to our client’s rights and our client’s contentions and objections in
our said letters, we hereby enclose the Form duly signed by our client for your
attention. Please take note that our client’s ticking of the 4™ option shall not operate to
deem our client’s agreement that our client’s business be classified as columbaria and
be put in Part B. These contentions have been stated clearly in our letters.

All our client’s rights are hereby expressly reserved.

Youys faithfully,

}

Benson Li-& Co.
/Encl.

c.c. client

Counsel
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